CITY OF CORNER BROOK INTEGRATED MUNICIPAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 2012

RESOLUTION TD APPROVE MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT MP16-01

APRIL, 2016

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE

1200-2010-020 May 3-2016

CITY OF CORNER BROOK MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT MP16-01

Under the authority of Section 16, Section 17 and Section 18 of the Urban and Rural Planning Act 2000, the City Council of Corner Brook

- a) adopted the Municipal Plan Amendment MP16-01 on the ______ day of ______, 2016.
- b) gave notice of the adoption of the Municipal Plan Amendment MP16-01 by advertisement inserted on the <u>/21</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2016 and the <u>/91</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2016 in the Western Star newspaper and on the City's website.
- c) set the <u>3/s+</u> day of <u>Maral</u>, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. at City Hall, Corner Brook for the holding of a Public Hearing to consider objections and submissions.

Now under Section 23 of the Urban and Rural Planning Act 2000, the City Council of Corner Brook approved the Municipal Plan Amendment MP16-01 on the <u>1870</u> day of <u>Appnil</u>, 2015, as adopted.

SIGNED AND SEALED this 2012 day of April	, 2016.
Mayor: houled Lander	
Clerk:	(Council Seal)

I hereby certify that this Municipal Plan Amendment MP16-01 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Urban and Rural Planning Act.

Vollon Humphries

Colleen Humphries, M.C.I.P.

(seal)

CITY OF CORNER BROOK

INTEGRATED MUNICIPAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 2012

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AMENDMENT MP16-01

FEBRUARY, 2016

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT RESOLUTION TO ADOPT

CITY OF CORNER BROOK INTEGRATED MUNICIPAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN 2012 AMENDMENT MP16-01

Under the authority of Section 16 of the Urban and Rural Planning Act 2000, the City of Corner Brook adopts the Corner Brook Integrated Municipal Sustainability Plan Amendment MP16-01.

Adopted by the City Council of Corner Brook on the <u>77</u> 4 day of <u>Mar</u>	, 2016.
Signed and sealed this 2017 day of $4pn!$, 2016.	
Mayor:	

) y for the second seco City Clerk:

(Council Seal)

CANADIAN INSTITUTE OF PLANNERS CERTIFICATION

I certify that the attached Integrated Municipal Sustainability Plan Amendment MP16-01 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Urban and Rural Planning Act, 2000.

MCIP:	Jollien	Hunshver	(MCIP Seal)
		4	

CITY OF CORNER BROOK

INTEGRATED MUNICIPAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN AMENDMENT MP16-01

BACKGROUND:

Municipal Plan Amendment MP16-01 is required in order to change the land use designation of a parcel of land located off Georgetown Road, in the vicinity south east of the intersection with O'Connell Drive, from Light Industrial to Residential. The amendment is necessary in order to enable a portion of an existing residential lot to be completely located within the residential land use designation, as well as to create an additional residential lot, to front onto Georgetown Road.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION:

During the preparation of this amendment, Council advertised the proposed amendment in the Western Star newspaper on January 9 and January 16, 2016 which advised of Council's intention to seek the said amendment to its Municipal Plan. In addition to this, the proposed amendment was posted on the City's website and was available for viewing at City Hall.

A neighbourhood consultation process was carried out and ten (10) residents/property owners in close proximity to the subject site were provided with an information package which included a letter of explanation/response form, the Use Zone Tables of the Residential Medium Density and Light Industrial Use Zone Tables and a map identifying the existing and proposed zoning of the affected area. In response to the public notification and neighbourhood consultation, four (4) response forms were returned within the specified time period. As well, two residents made telephone call inquiries to the Planning Office for information regarding the proposed amendment and development. All response forms provided support for the amendment as proposed.

AMENDMENT:

The Integrated Municipal Sustainability Plan 2012 Land Use Maps A and Map B are hereby amended by changing the land use designation of the subject area off Georgetown Road from Light Industrial land use designation to Residential land use designation, as per the attached copies of the maps.



